Requested by Senator GELSER

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1537

- On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 13 through 15 and insert:
- 2 "(A) Enroll in courses at a community college that are part of a course
- of study approved by the school district and that may lead to a certificate
- 4 or diploma;
- 5 "(B) Enroll in the courses described in subparagraph (A) of this paragraph
- 6 for one school year after the post-graduate scholar has satisfied the re-
- 7 quirements for a high school diploma as provided in ORS 329.451 (2); and".
- 8 In line 16, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)".
- 9 In line 20, delete "(a)(B)" and insert "(a)(C)".
- In line 27, delete "and".
- 11 After line 27, insert:
- "(c) Is not eligible for a federal aid grant that is equal to or more than
- the average cost of tuition and fees at a community college, as determined
- by the Department of Education after consultation with the Executive Di-
- rector of the Office of Student Access and Completion; and".
- In line 28, delete "(c)" and insert "(d)".
- On page 2, line 10, delete "and".
- In line 11, delete the period and insert "; and
- "(D) The courses of study that are approved by the school district for the
- 20 purpose of this section.".
- On page 3, after line 10, insert:

- "(c) Requires a school district to add or extend existing bus routes or other transportation services for post-graduate scholars. Any transportation costs incurred by a school district to add or extend existing bus routes or other transportation services are not considered approved transportation costs for the purposes of ORS 327.013. Nothing in this paragraph prohibits post-graduate scholars from using existing bus routes or transportation services provided by the school district."
- 8 On page 4, after line 6, insert:
- 9 "SECTION 7. Section 2 of this 2016 Act is repealed on June 30, 10 2021."
- In line 7, delete "7" and insert "8".

12